Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 457 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	91st General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2017		HOUSE BILL 1643
4			
5	By: Representative Wing		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE STATE AID		
9	ENGINEER OF THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND		
10	TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
11			
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE STATE AID		
15	ENGINEER OF THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY		
16	AND TF	RANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT.	
17			
18		NEDAL ACCEMPLY OF THE CHAME OF ADV	
19 20	DE II ENACIED DI INE GE	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	AN5A5:
20	SECTION 1 Arkan	sas Code § 27-72-30/(a) concerning	the nowers and
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-72-304(a), concerning the powers and duties of the state aid engineer, is amended to read as follows:		
22	(a) The Division of State Aid Road Construction of the Arkansas State		
24	Highway and Transportation Department shall be headed by a state aid engineer		
25	to be appointed by and to serve at the pleasure of the State Highway		
26	Commission.		
27	001111001011		
28	SECTION 2. The i	ntroductory language of Arkansas Co	ode § 27-72-304(c),
29	concerning the powers and duties of the state aid engineer, is amended to		
30	read as follows:		
31	(c) The state aid engineer under the direction of the commission		
32	department shall have the following powers and duties:		
33			
34	SECTION 3. Arkan	sas Code § 27-72-304(d), concerning	g the powers and
35	duties of the state aid engineer is amended to read as follows:		
36	(d) <u>(1)</u> The state	aid engineer shall be subject to t	the direction of the



.

commission department. (2) ; provided However, both the state aid engineer and the commission department shall be bound by the provisions hereof of this section. SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 27-72-405(a), concerning the duties and powers of the state aid engineer, is amended to read as follows: The State Aid Division of the Arkansas State Highway and (a) Transportation Department shall be headed by a state aid engineer to be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the State Highway Commission. SECTION 5. The introductory language of Arkansas Code § 27-72-405(c), concerning the duties and powers of the state aid engineer, is amended to read as follows: (c) The state aid engineer under the direction of the commission department shall: SECTION 6. Arkansas Code § 27-72-405(d), concerning the duties and powers of the state aid engineer, is amended to read as follows: (d)(1) The state aid engineer shall be subject to the direction of the commission department. (2) However, both the state aid engineer and the commission department shall be bound by the provisions of this section. APPROVED: 03/13/2017